the Company’s Share Option Plan. As these RSUs and DSUs are expected to be settled with equity, an amount
equal to the stock-based compensation expense is initially credited to contributed surplus and transferred to
share capital if and when the deferred share unit is redeemed.

Cassiar Gold Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Company is applying a change to its accounting policy relating to the treatment of exploration and evaluation
assets.  The Company had previously capitalized all its exploration and evaluation amounts including both the
acquisition costs and exploration costs.  The Company has adopted the policy, as outlined in Note 4 – Material
Accounting Policy Information above, to expense the exploration costs.  The Company had previously capitalized
these amounts on the statement of financial position.

The following summarizes the impact of the change in accounting policy on the financial statement line items
impacted in these consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at September 30, 2023:

As reported Adjustment Restated balance

Exploration and evaluation assets 39,343,082$   (30,580,282)$   8,762,800$

Total assets 46,300,041$   (30,580,282)$   15,719,759$

Deficit (29,892,312)$   (30,580,282)$   (60,472,594)$

Shareholders' equity 40,961,992$   (30,580,282)$   10,381,710$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 46,300,041$   (30,580,282)$   15,719,759$

Consolidated Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended September 30, 2023:

As reported Adjustment Restated balance

Exploration and evaluation expense -$   10,304,541$   10,304,541$

Share-based compensation 686,129$   376,583$   1,062,712$

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,739,981)$   (10,681,124)$   (12,421,105)$

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended September 30, 2023:

As reported Adjustment Restated balance

Net loss for the year (1,739,981)$   (10,681,124)$   (12,421,105)$

Cash used in operating activities (3,461,738)$   (10,304,541)$   (13,766,279)$

Cash used in investing activities 10,304,541$   (10,304,541)$   -$

Consolidated Statement of Change in Shareholders' Equity for the year ended September 30, 2023:

As reported Adjustment Restated balance

Deficit, as at September 30, 2022 (28,152,331)$   (19,899,158)$   (48,051,489)$

Total shareholders' equity, as at

September 30, 2022 33,348,519$   (19,899,158)$   13,449,361$

Net loss for the year ended September

30, 2023 (1,739,981)$   (10,681,124)$   (12,421,105)$

Deficit, as at September 30, 2023 (29,892,312)$   (30,580,282)$   (60,472,594)$

Total shareholders' equity, as at

September 30, 2023 40,961,992$   (30,580,282)$   10,381,710$

Cassiar Gold Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Land Buildings

Computers,

equipment and

vehicles Total

Cost

As at September 30, 2022  $   28,993  $   380,706  $   260,286  $   669,985

Additions during the year   -   -   -   -

As at September 30, 2023   28,993   380,706   260,286   669,985

Additions during the year   -   -   -

As at September 30, 2024  $   28,993  $   380,706  $   260,286  $   669,985

Accumulated depreciation

As at September 30, 2022  $   -   $   72,335  $   202,634  $   274,969

Depreciation for the year   -   30,837   13,434   44,271

As at September 30, 2023   -   103,172   216,068   319,240

Depreciation for the year   -   27,753   10,258   38,011

As at September 30, 2024  $   -   $   130,925  $   226,326  $   357,251

Net book value

As at September 30, 2023 $ 28,993 $ 277,534 $ 44,218 $ 350,745

As at September 30, 2024 $ 28,993 $ 249,781 $ 33,960 $ 312,734

7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

ROU

Cost

As at September 30, 2022  $   179,691

Additions during the year   -

As at September 30, 2023   179,691

Lease modification measurement   91,014

As at September 30, 2024  $   270,705

Accumulated amortization

As at September 30, 2022  $   29,949

Amortization for the year   89,845

As at September 30, 2023   119,794

Amortization for the year   90,464

As at September 30, 2024  $   210,258